4.	 Employee incentives: reflects the changes in remuneration and incentives for Key Management Personnel described in Section 4.3.2.

5.	 Capital Structure: adjustment to reflect the interest and financing costs in line with the capital structure upon Completion and entry into the New
Debt Facilities.

6.	 Offer costs: reflects forecast amounts to be expensed and paid in FY22F in relation to the Offer (e.g. fees payable to advisers, Joint Lead Managers,
tax, accounting and legal fees) and the listing on the ASX and NZX.

4.7. �S tatutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.7.1.  OVERVIEW

Figure 54 sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021,
adjusted for pro forma items to take into account the effect of the Offer, and certain capital transactions that
have occurred, or will occur, between 1 July 2021 and Completion of the Offer.

86

Figure 54: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial Position at 30 June 2021

Pro Forma Adjustments

   1 2

$m Statutory
Pre-IPO

Distribution
Impact of
the Offer Pro Forma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 10.2 – – 10.2

Trade and other receivables 128.1 – – 128.1

Inventories 191.5 – – 191.5

Derivative financial instruments 1.2 – – 1.2

Total current assets 331.1 – – 331.1

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 51.8 – – 51.8

Right-of-use assets 179.0 – – 179.0

Intangible assets 13.3 – – 13.3

Deferred tax assets 7.3 – – 7.3

Total non-current assets 251.4 – – 251.4

Total assets 582.5 – – 582.5

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (139.9) – (18.0) (157.9)

Lease liabilities (13.1) – – (13.1)

Tax payable (13.8) – – (13.8)

Total current liabilities (166.7) – (18.0) (184.7)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities (181.6) – – (181.6)

Interest-bearing liabilities (80.0) (50.0) – (130.0)

Total non-current liabilities (261.6) (50.0) – (311.6)

Total liabilities (428.3) (50.0) (18.0) (496.3)

Net assets 154.1 (50.0) (18.0) 86.1

TOTAL EQUITY

Share capital 12.0 – – 12.0

Retained earnings 137.4 (50.0) (18.0) 69.4

Reserves 4.7 – – 4.7

Total Equity3 154.1 (50.0) (18.0) 86.1

Notes:

1.	 Pre-IPO distributions: reflects payment of distributions to Existing Shareholders prior to Listing. Amount to be paid in two tranches: (1) $45.0m
in September 2021 and (2) $5.0m in October 2021. Both tranches will be paid by drawing down on existing debt facilities.

2.	 Impact of the Offer: pro forma adjustments to account for the costs of the Offer. Offer costs are expected to be paid from cash generated from
operations during FY22F.

3.	 Total Equity: pro forma balance as at 30 June 2021 does not reflect (1) profits expected to be generated up until the time of the Offer and (2) the payment
of the final dividend in respect of the year ended 30 June 2021 of $18.0m in August 2021. Refer to Figure 52, Note 6 for details of the final dividend.

Vulcan Steel Limited  |  Prospectus 87

4  Financial information Continued

4.7.2.  STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA INDEBTEDNESS

Figure 55 sets out a summary of indebtedness as at 30 June 2021, adjusted for certain pro forma adjustments
related to the Offer.

Figure 55: Summary indebtedness

$m
Statutory

30 June 2021
Pro forma

30 June 2021

Borrowings per balance sheet 80.0 130.0

Cash and cash equivalents 10.2 10.2

Total net debt (pre NZ IFRS 16) 69.8 119.8

Lease liabilities 194.7 194.7

Total net debt including lease liabilities (post NZ IFRS 16) 264.5 314.5

Notes:

1.	 Refer to Figure 54 notes.

On a pro forma basis as at 30 June 2021, Vulcan expects to have a net debt to FY21 EBITDA ratio (pre-NZ IFRS 16)
of 1.1x.

4.7.3. DE SCRIPTION OF DEBT FACILITIES

In June 2021, Vulcan amended its existing facility agreement and related tranche letters with the Bank
of New Zealand, National Australia Bank Limited, Westpac New Zealand Limited and MUFG Bank Ltd
(Auckland Branch) to provide that the following facilities will be available to Vulcan at the time of the Offer
(“New Debt Facilities”):

Figure 56: Summary of New Debt Facilities ($m)

$m Maturity Facility size